
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 20 JANUARY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community 
Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 9 December, 2016   
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Chair of Economic and 
Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
 

4.  Review of the Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot   
(Pages 11 - 14) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

5.  Two Supplementary Planning Guidance Documents   
(Pages 15 - 118) 
 

 Open Space and Green Space 

 Development and the Welsh Language 
 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

6.  Property Performance Report 2016  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 
Background Papers: 
www.npt.gov.uk/PropertyPerformanceReport  
 

7.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17   
(Pages 123 - 124) 
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

9.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

10.  Energy/Carbon and Water Performance 2016  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 125 - 150) 
 

11.  Aberavon House Redevelopment (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 151 - 154) 
 

12.  Proposed Disposal of the Property Known as Glanafan 
Comprehensive School, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 155 - 162) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tursday, 12 January, 2017 
 
 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/PropertyPerformanceReport


 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 31 - 
 

91216 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 9 DECEMBER, 2016 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

M.L.James (Chairperson) and E.V.Latham 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Collins and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor M.L.James be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 28 OCTOBER, 2016 
AND THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - EDUCATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - ENVIRONMENT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



- 32 - 
 

91216 

5. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2015 -16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Annual Report to the Welsh Government in respect of the 
Authority’s library services performance against the Welsh Public Library 
Standards (framework 5), be approved, and the feedback, comments 
and recommendations in the Annual Assessment Report 2015-16, be 
noted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to comply with its statutory duty of providing a 
library service in Neath Port Talbot. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES 2016 - 17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed opening and closure times for libraries, museums, 
theatres, community centres, Margam Country Park, leisure centres and 
swimming pools over the Christmas and New Year period 2016 – 17, as 
detailed within Appendix 1 and 2 to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council’s facilities are available to the public when 
there is a demand for them to be open and to enable managers to make 
appropriate arrangements with front line staff over their annual leave. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
That the Forward Work programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 

Page 6



- 33 - 
 

91216 

 
8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

9. CELTIC LEISURE - HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2016 - 17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the performance of Celtic Leisure during the first half year 2016, in 
comparison to the submitted ten year business plan, as detailed in the 
private circulated report, be noted. 
 
 

10. PRESENTATION FROM CELTIC LEISURE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the private presentation from Celtic Leisure, be noted. 
 
 

11. PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF LAND AND RIGHTS ADJOINING THE 
SITE OF YSGOL GYFUN YSTALYFERA, YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions for the acquisition of land adjoining the 
playing fields at Ffordd Glandwr, Ystalfera and the option to acquire 
additional land/rights, as detailed in the private circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable a surfaced play area/outdoor teaching space and an option for 
a safe route path to be acquired and construct for Ysgol Gyfun Ystalfera. 
 
 

Page 7



- 34 - 
 

91216 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to consultation with the Local Ward Member. 
 
 

12. PROPOSED LEASE OF BOWLS PAVILION AT KING GEORGE V 
MEMORIAL PARK, PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That subject to the consent of the Fields in Trust Cymru, a lease be 
granted for the Bowls Pavilion to the Trustees of Pontardawe Bowls 
Club, on the standard terms as set out in Appendix 1 to the private, 
circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Bowls Pavilion to continue to be used in conjunction with the 
adjoining Bowls Green for the benefit of the community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

13. TURBINE HOUSE AND HYDROELECTRIC POWER SCHEME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the restoration of the Turbine House and the installation of a 
Hydropower scheme at Margam Country Park, Margam, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To reinstate a 100 year old Hydroelectric System and associated Turbine 
House, generating onsite renewable electricity, reducing the dependency 

Page 8



- 35 - 
 

91216 

of imported electricity achieving consequential electrical cost savings, 
and in addition, the Country Park will improve its carbon performance 
significantly and become an exemplar for environmental education in 
respect of hydroelectric power. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

20 January 2017 

Report of the Chair of Economic and Community 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

Review of the Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide the Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 
with the findings following a review of Tourism Support in Neath Port 
Talbot, and to seek Members approval of the recommendations below. 

Executive Summary 

2. The report highlights the findings of the review carried out by a small 
group of Members of the Economic and Community Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee on Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot. 

3. The report includes evidence from an online survey along with information 
received from key stakeholders at meetings of the inquiry group. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.



 

   

Background  

4. Members of the Economic and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee have 
long held the view that Tourism is an extremely important sector for the 
County Borough and attracts over 1m visitors per annum and contributes 
significant amounts of money to the local economy. 

5. The Scrutiny Committee regularly receives update reports on the Tourism 
sector from the Economic Development department of the Council. 

6. Update reports took on greater importance following the decision taken 
June 2015 to agree the Destination Management Plan which was 
completed by the European and External Funding team after the Tourism 
team was disbanded as part of the Council's Forward Financial Plan. 

7. The Committee resolved in 2015 to undertake a review of Tourism 
support to identify whether there had been any adverse effects on the 
level and type of support that was provided. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

8. There are no impacts associated with this report however, if the 
recommendations are agreed and taken forward then subsequent reports 
will require an Equality Impact Screening to be undertaken in the first 
instance before deciding whether a full Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 

Workforce Impacts 

9. There are no direct workforce impacts associated with this report 
however, if the recommendations are agreed and taken forward there 
potentially could be workforce impacts. 

Page 12



 

   

 

Legal Impacts 

10. There are no legal impacts associated with this report however, the 
Council has a duty to develop and implement a Destination Management 
Plan. 

Risk Management 

11. There are no direct risk management impacts associated with the report 
however, there may be a risk to the attractiveness to County as a tourism 
destination if support decreases any further.  

Consultation 

12. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

13. It is recommended that Cabinet Board 

a. A dedicated resource is identified to drive forward 
tourism support;  

b. The Destination Management Plan is considered by the 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee on a regular basis to ensure the actions are 
implemented;  

c. An all Member seminar is organised to highlight the 
findings of the review that demonstrates how important 
the tourism sector is in the County Borough;  

d. A letter is written and sent to St Modwens to establish 
what they understand their responsibilities are in relation 
to Neath Canal and stress the importance of the 
maintenance that is required.  

Page 13



 

   

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

14. To ensure that Neath Port Talbot continues to be an attractive destination 
for tourists and tourism is supported efficiently and effectively within the 
County Borough. 

Implementation of Decision 

15. The decisions are proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

List of Background Papers 

16. Final report of the review group from the Economic and Community 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee contained within the report pack of the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20th January 20
[...]
licy all 
publicity / communication will be bilingual and the Consultation Draft 
SPG will also be made available in Welsh. 

 
19 The Consultation Draft SPG will be available for purchase at a 

reasonable charge. In common with previous practice, it is suggested 
that the price be based on the cost of printing together with post and 
package at the prevailing cost. Electronic copies will be made available 
at no cost. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
20 The decisions will incur expenditure in relation to the publication and 

consultation procedures. These costs will be accommodated within 
existing budgets.  

 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
 
21 Even though SPG is non-statutory and does not require a Sustainability 

Appraisal (SA), the SEA Regulations may apply to certain types of SPG. 
A Screening Exercise has been carried out which concluded that the 
SPGs would not result in significant environmental effects and would not 
therefore trigger the need for assessment. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
22 In order to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality 

Duty under the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
Screening Exercise has been carried out. 

 
23 The LDP was subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process which 

included an assessment of the LDP policies and proposals on equalities 
(including sex, age, race and disability issues). These aspects have 
therefore been assessed alongside all the other sustainability and 
environmental issues, enabling the effects of the Plan to be fully 
assessed. 

 
24 Given that the SA of the LDP incorporated an EIA, and the fact that the 

SPG only provides guidance on the implementation of LDP policy, the 
Screening Exercise concluded that there is no requirement to carry out 
an additional separate exercise. 

 
 

Page 18



Workforce Impacts 
 
25  There are no workforce impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
26  There are no legal impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
27  There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendation 
 
28 That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the following 

recommendations for approval: 
 

1. The Open Space and Greenspace SPG and Development and the 
Welsh Language SPG as set out in Appendices 1 – 2 respectively are 
agreed as forming the basis for consultation. 
 

2. The publication and consultation procedures as set out in the report 
are implemented. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
29 The recommendations are needed to: 
 

1. Ensure that clear guidance is issued by the Council in respect of 
Open Space and Greenspace and Development and the Welsh 
Language. 

 
2. Ensure that a consultation exercise is undertaken so that the 

guidance carries full weight when planning applications and/or 
appeals are considered. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
30 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 
 

 
 

Page 19



Appendices 
 
31 Appendix 1 – Open Space and Greenspace SPG Consultation Draft 

(March 2017). 
32 Appendix 2 – Development and the Welsh Language SPG Consultation 

Draft (March 2017). 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Legislation and Regulations: 
 
33 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
34 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 

Regulations 2015. 
35 The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes (Wales) 

Regulations 2004. 
 
Planning Policy / Guidance: 
 
36 Neath Port Talbot CBC Local Development Plan (2011-2026) (Jan’16). 
37 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 (2016). 
38 Technical Advice Notes (TANs). 
 
Officer Contact 
 
39  Ceri Morris – Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-mail:  

c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  

Page 20

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Open Space and Greenspace SPG  
Consultation Draft (March 2017) 

Page 21



  

Page 22



1Note to Reader

31 Introduction

52 Open Spa
[...]
ortfall in provision.

4 . Policy Implementation

S
up
pl
em

en
ta
ry
P
la
nn
in
g
G
ui
da
nc
e:
O
pe
n
S
pa
ce

an
d
G
re
en
sp
ac
e
(C
on
su
lta
tio
n
D
ra
ft
-M

ar
ch

20
17
)

17

Page 41



A description of the equivalent/enhanced facilities proposed, together with detailed
plans and suitably scaled drawings showing the location and layout of the replacement
facilities.

A quantitative and qualitative comparison (by category) of what alternative provision
is being proposed to replace what is to be lost.

A justification of why the site is considered to be a suitable replacement facility.

Details of how accessible the replacement site is compared to the existing provision.

Details of the ongoing proposals to manage and maintain the new facility.

4.3 Pre-Application Discussion and Planning Application Process

Pre-Application Discussion

4.3.1 Applicants are encouraged to partake in early discussions with the Planning
Department to discuss which policies are relevant to their proposal, the open space
requirements that the proposal will generate, other planning obligations and to determine
any site-specific considerations(16).

4.3.2 Discussions should take place with planning officers who will liaise with internal
departments as appropriate. Detailed negotiations will focus on what open space policies
are relevant, what level of provision is required, how the provision should be delivered
(e.g. on-site / off-site), and future management and maintenance. In the case of off-site
provision, potential indicative S106 costs can also be provided where relevant.

4.3.3 Appendix F presents a flow chart and a step-by-step guide of the process that
will be followed throughout the planning application stage.

Outline Applications

4.3.4 All residential planning applications that are located within areas where there is a
quantitative deficiency in one or more of the identified categories of open space and meet
the identified threshold will be subject to an open space co
[...]
.uk
mailto:n.lake@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.j.davies@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.walford@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:l.beynon@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.hurley@npt.gov.uk
mailto:menter@micnpt.org


Appendix E: . Contact Details

S
upplem

entary
P
lanning

G
uidance:D

evelopm
entand

the
W
elsh

Language
(C
onsultation

D
raft-M

arch
2017)

36

Page 118



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Board 
 

20 January 2017 
 

Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration 
- S.Brennan 

 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2016 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1 For Members to note the Council’s Property Performance Report 
 for 2016.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 To present to Members the Property Performance Report 2016. 

This being the final performance report under the current Property 
Asset Management Plan 2011-2016, which is currently being re-
written. The new 2016-2021 plan to be reported separately to the 
next Board. 

 
Background 
 
3 The Council’s Property Asset Management Plan 2011-2016 
 (currently being re-written for the new plan period 2016-2021), sets 
 out the Council’s  proposals for the effective use of its property 
 assets to support the delivery of quality public services and major 
 regeneration initiatives.  
 
4 As a five-year plan, the Property Asset Management Plan is of 

course a strategic document.  The Annual Property Performance 
Reports are however, more dynamic in that it will be produced 
annually and will provide a more detailed analysis of the 
performance of the Council’s property portfolio whilst setting out 
the emerging challenges and issues that will affect our use of 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6.



property, together with an Action Plan to include FFP targets that 
will address these issues.     

 
Financial Implications 
 
5 The asset management process and the monitoring of property 
 performance are key elements in the drive to reduce expenditure 
 and contribute to the Council’s Forward Financial Plan, whilst 
 reducing the maintenance backlog. These actions will assist with 
 the aim of making the portfolio financially sustainable. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6 This report does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.  
 
Workforce Impact 
 
7 There are no significant impacts on the Property and Regeneration 

Sections resources. 
 
Legal Impact 
 
8 There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
9 There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
Consultation  
 

10 There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 
 consultation on this item.  
 
Sustainability Appraisal 
 
11 The Property Performance Report provides data and a reporting 
 system to assist with the Council management of its property 
 assets. Effective stewardship of its property assets enables the 
 Council to direct its resources to the delivery and support of 
 frontline services.   
 
12 Its impact is therefore wide-ranging but specifically it impacts on 
 sustainability by helping to reduce the Council’s use of energy and 

Page 120



 CO2 emissions by disposing of surplus and inefficient  buildings and 
 with regard to equality by promoting accessibility within 
 Council premises.  
 
Recommendation 
 
13 That the report be noted.  
 
Background Papers 
 
14 www.npt.gov.uk/PropertyPerformanceReport 

  
 Officer Contact 

 
15 David Phillips, Strategic Property and Valuation Manager 
 Tel: 01639 686980 
 E-mail d.phillips@npt.gov.uk  
   
 

Page 121

http://www.npt.gov.uk/PropertyPerformanceReport
mailto:d.phillips@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

FWP For ECR Cab Board 20 Jan 2017 
 

2016/2017 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNTIY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, Biannual, 
Quarterly, Monthly) 

 

Contact 

3rd March 
2016 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
(Q3) 

Monitor Quarterly A.Headon 

Celtic Leisure Quarterly Report 16/17 Monitor Quarterly C.Millis 

Business Plans  Decision Annual ALL 

Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
(SPG) 

Decision  L.Beynon 

Design (SPG) Decision  L.Beynon 

 Fabian Way (SPG) Decision Topical L.Beynon 

 Corporate Property Asset Management 
Plan 

Info Annual S.Brennan 

 

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 7.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 10.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 11.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 12.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 9 December, 2016
	4. Review of the Tourism Support in Neath Port Talbot
	5. Two Supplementary Planning Guidance Documents
	1 Final
	1. Part 1
	1 Main Report
	2 Appendix 1 front page
	1
	2. SPG Blank Page



	2 Part 2
	1
	2. SPG Blank Page


	6. Property Performance Report 2016
	7. To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	10. Energy/Carbon and Water Performance 2016 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	App 1 - Private - Energy Carbon and Water Performance

	11. Aberavon House Redevelopment (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	12. Proposed Disposal of the Property Known as Glanafan Comprehensive School, Por

Minutes of the meeting


- 36 - 
 

200117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 20 JANUARY, 2017 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and M.L.James 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
That Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed as Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 9 DECEMBER, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. REVIEW OF THE TOURISM SUPPORT IN NEATH PORT TALBOT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a dedicated resource be identified to drive forward tourism 

support within Neath Port Talbot;  
 

2. That the Destination Management Plan be considered by the 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on a 
regular basis to ensure the actions are implemented;  
 

3. That an All Member Seminar be organised to highlight the findings 
of the review, that demonstrates how important the tourism sector 
is in the County Borough;  
 



- 37 - 
 

200117 

4. That a letter be written and sent to St Modwens to establish what 
they understand their responsibilities are in relation to Neath Canal, 
and stress the importance of the maintenance that is required.  
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that Neath Port Talbot continues to be an attractive 
destination for tourists, and tourism is supported efficiently and 
effectively within the County Borough. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. TWO SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Open Space and Greenspace Supplementary Planning 

Guidance, and the Development and the Welsh Language 
Supplementary Planning Guidance as set out at Appendices 1 – 2 
of the circulated report, be agreed as forming the basis for 
consultation; 

 
2. That approval be granted for the publication and consultation 

procedures to commence after the Local Government Elections 
2017. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To ensure that clear guidance is issued by the Council in respect of 

Open Space and Greenspace and Development, and the Welsh 
Language; 

 
2. To ensure that a consultation exercise is undertaken so that the 

guidance carries full weight when planning applications and/or 
appeals are considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 38 - 
 

200117 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. PROPERTY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2016/17 be noted. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

8. ENERGY/CARBON AND WATER PERFORMANCE 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 39 - 
 

200117 

9. ABERAVON HOUSE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to agree the final amount of the grant to be payable 
to Tai Gwalia Cyf for the redevelopment of Aberavon House, 
following consultation with the Welsh Government as to the amount 
to be made available; 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to enter into a grant agreement and any associated 
documentation with Tai Gwalia Cyf, for the redevelopment of 
Aberavon House. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To secure the Welsh Government Vibrant and Viable Places grant and to 
ensure that the Council’s position is safeguarded in the award of the 
grant to Gwalia. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS 
GLANAFAN COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the terms for the disposal of the former Glanafan 

Comprehensive School in Port Talbot (as detailed within the private 
circulated report) which are the best that can reasonably be 
obtained for the charity, be agreed; 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration for the disposal of the former Glanafan 
Comprehensive School in Port Talbot, to Coastal Housing Group, 
for the sum as detailed within the private circulated report;  

 
3. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to agree the final amount of the grant to be payable 



- 40 - 
 

200117 

to Coastal Housing Group for the redevelopment of Glanafan 
Comprehensive School;  

 
4. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to enter into a grant agreement and any associated 
documentation with Coastal Housing Group, for the redevelopment 
of Glanafan Comprehensive School. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


